
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Ian Jones, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207835 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Excell (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor King (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

3.   Carriageway Markings - TOR2 Verbal Update 
 

 

4.   Decommissioning of Red Light Violation Cameras 
 

(Pages 10 - 16) 

5.   Road Safety Initiative 2016/17 
 

(Pages 17 - 34) 

6.   Western Corridor - Verbal Update 
 

 

7.   Presentation of new LTP Implementation Plan - Verbal Update 
 

 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The proposed date for the next meeting of the Transport Working 

Party is Thursday 29th June 2017. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

30 June 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Anne Brooks, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor 
Robert Excell (Chairman), Councillor Derek Mills, Councillor Mike Morey and Councillor 

Mark King (Vice-Chair) 
 

(Also in attendance:  Ian Jones, Fran Hughes, Kirsty Shears, Councillor Richard 
Haddock, Councillor Terry Manning, Councillor Julien Parrott and Councillor Di Stubley) 

 
(Also in attendance: Mrs Gayfer; Local Resident Morgan Avenue; Local Resident Torre) 

 
 

 
222. Apologies for absence  

 
Pat Steward. 
 

223. Minutes of last meeting  
 

 Minutes were accepted; C
[...]
sed to the Torbay Development Agency to assess. 

 The Resident posed some further operational questions that were not 
appropriate to be discussed at the Working Party and was advised contact 
should be made during office hours to the Highways Department for further 
clarification from the supervising officer. 
 

Other Issues 

 Cllr Manning raised that on Green Bank Road opposite Harbourway Dental 
Surgery the pot holes have been filled however there is some resurfacing 
requirements further down the road.  There is a lady who resides at the end of 
the street and uses a mobility scooter who is having difficulties with the road 
surface.  IJ will pass to Network Management to consider in line with other 
priorities. 

 Cllr Manning raised an issue in Glenmore Road where the shop keeper is 
experiencing problems with deliveries as motorists are parking on white solid 
lines.  IJ was aware that this issue has been previously discussed and the 
Police will only become involved if a vehicle is unable to leave the premises as 
opposed to gaining access to the premises.  Councillor Manning confirmed that 
the Community Police Officers has been spoken to regarding this matter; IJ 
confirmed that there is little the authority can do in respect of enforcement of 
obstruction. 

 Councillor Manning enquired as to the implementation date for yellow lines on 
Mathill Road.  It was confirmed the advert is currently with Parking Services and 
awaiting publication.  Cllr Haddock suggested a meeting with the Police is 
arranged to discuss all the parking issues being experienced across the bay. 

 Cllr Excell suggested that he may look at parking income to solve some of these 
issues. 

 Cllr Manning advised Penpethy Road requires a new street name plate – IJ to 
pass to the relevant officer to assess. 

 Advised that Edgeley Road in Barton – only one sign in the road.  IJ advised 
that this may be sufficient in line with current budget proposals. 

 
225. LTP - Verbal Update  

[...]

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 

 

Proposed:  Cllr Mills – with specific reference to Health and Well Being objectives. 
Seconded: Cllr King 
All in favour. 
 

227. Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme - Proposed Phase 3 Construction  
 

 IJ confirmed Phase 1 of the scheme was completed in 2013.  Following 
consultation with traders it was agreed to delay Phase 2 until after the Christmas 
period.  Phase 2 was completed in 2015. 

 The next phase of the scheme is proposed to be taken forward after Christmas 
2016 with an early start in 2017 running until the summer season.  IJ advised 
the works should be completed in Summer 2017, but may have to straddle the 
summer period if necessary.   Cllr Darling asked what assurances can be given 
that works would not overlap into the Autumn, IJ advised that the contract would 
include completion dates.  The only potential delays would be due to unforeseen 
problems such as unknown services in Fleet Street. 

 IJ confirmed there is one slight alteration from the original consultation drawings 
that allows for a potential future GPO Roundabout improvement scheme to 
ensure that  abortive works do not take place.  The pavement will be slightly cut 
back but will not change the overall scheme. 

 Cllr Haddock sought confirmation that prior to the project commencing that the 
materials for the works are in stock.  IJ confirmed that granite is used for the 
Town Centre and that the TDA will be pre-purchasing these materials and will 
source these accordingly prior to commencement. 
 

Recommendation: 

 For Members to support Phase 3 works to commence in early 2017 to avoid the 
Christmas 2016 period. 

 
Proposed:  Cllr Darling 
Seconded: Cllr Doggett 
All in favour. 
 

228. Road Casualty Reduction Report  
 

 IJ presented the road casualty figures for Torbay for 2015 highlighting positive 
news overall including no fatalities and an overall reduction in KSI’s on Torbay’s 
roads.  Casualty figures for Torbay remain comparatively low for an area of this 
size.  The report will now be placed on Torbay Council’s website. 

 Cllr Darling enquired whether we are able to obtain car collision accident data 
and whether this can be recorded, for the purpose of determining accident hot 
spots.  IJ advised that the Police have now stopped reporting these statistics, 
however there is a new reporting system being implemented that will give the 
Police more flexibility for reporting accidents.  This may be operational within the 
next two years.  IJ confirmed that the Road Safety Partnership are aware of this. 

 Cllr Morey advised that there is only one Speed Watch in the Bay which is in 
Brixham.  Cllr Haddock confirmed that this is currently not in use. 

 
 
 

Page 7



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 

 

229. Western Corridor - Verbal Update  
 
IJ advised Members of the progress of the scheme to date: 
 

 Long Road to Roselands Drive section is now complete and working well. 

 The next phase of works have started in the area just north of Tweenaway 
which include widening the merge lane heading north and undertaking works to 
the pedestrian crossing and implementing a turn right lane into Waterleat Road.  
Works will be suspended for the Summer and completed in the Autumn. 

 There are two large schemes planned to start in the Autumn/Winter 2016 period 
as follows: 
1) Yalberton junction to Roselands Drive/Wilkins Drive.  There will be a 
 major gas main diversion to facilitate the scheme and the building of a 
 retaining wall.  Some of the works will be ‘off line’ with minimal impact 
 on traffic flow, but the road widening may cause some disruption. 
2) Spruce Way to Churscombe Cross – widening of section in Kings Ash Road.  

This scheme will be challenging and Members were advised  that the road 
will need to close for works for around a 2 month period to facilitate the 
scheme. The TDA are currently preparing the contracts, which are going out 
to tender this summer.  Once a contract is awarded the programme will be 
agreed, aiming to start in January/February 2017.  Funding has already been 
approved for this scheme and TDA have been commissioned do carry out 
this scheme.  There will be some land acquisition as part of the scheme 
which the TDA are progressing currently. 

 IJ to provide a more detailed report to the next TWP meeting in December.  

 There is one further scheme still planned for the 2017/18 financial year which is 
Windy Corner.   There is confirmed funding for this scheme. 

 Cllr Stubley enquired whether there would be a footpath implemented in 
Warborough Road as part of the Windy Corner scheme.  IJ confirmed not as 
part of this scheme, but can be put forward as part of a future scheme.  IJ 
confirmed that Common Lane is required to be acquired for the scheme and that 
this is being kept to a minimum. 

 Cllr Stubley enquired whether a sign could be erected to indicate horse riders 
present in Old Road, Galmpton to deter traffic flow.  IJ confirmed that this road is 
for access only and therefore the Police can enforce non access traffic in this 
road. 

 
230. Torquay Gateway - Verbal Update  

 

 IJ confirmed Marldon Road approach to Gallows Gate is complete and working 
well.  Traffic flow is continuing to be monitored. 

 The Shiphay Cycle Route is virtually complete.  There are a couple of 
outstanding finishing off issues including the street lights; upon completion a 
press release will be issued. 

 There is one scheme being implemented this year which is the Scotts Bridge 
junction improvement adding an additional left turn lane into Newton Road.  This 
is due to go out to tender during the Summer and will commence in 
Autumn/Winter 2016. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 

 

 In 2017/18 Shiphay Lane to Lowes Bridge widening is planned for 
implementation. 

 
231. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Proposed Date: 
1st December 2016, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party  Date:  7th December 2016 

Wards Affected:  Goodrington with Roselands, Roundham with Hyde, Shiphay with  

                Willows and Tormohun 

 

Report Title:  Decommissioning of Red Light Violation Cameras 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Fran Hughes, Assistant Director Community & Customer 

             Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer, Senior Engineer, Highways   

                 Development & Traffic 

 

 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to inform the members of the Transport Working Party of the 

current condition of the safety cameras located on the Torbay highway network with 

specific reference to some existing Red Light Violation Camera sites. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

That, the members support the decommissioning of the red light violation cameras at the 

junctions of Dartmouth Road/Sands Road and Newton Road/Lowes Bridge and the 

recommisioning of the site at Newton Road/Shiphay Lane. 

 

3. Action Needed 

It is recommended that members support the proposals outlined above in point 2.  A formal 

decision will then be made by the Assistant Director, Community and Customer Services in 

consultation with the Executive Lead for Community Services. 

 

4. Summary 

It has been noted that a number of red light violation cameras in Torbay are no longer fit 

for purpose and it is recommended that two of these sites are decommissioned, whilst 

equipment from one is relocated to recommision another. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 Safety cameras in Torbay (speed cameras and red light cameras) have been operated by 

 the Peninsula Road Safety Partnership, formerly known as the Devon and Cornwall Police 

 Safety Camera Partnership, for several years. Original housings were funded and installed 

 by the authority, later housings were installed through hypothecation funding or more 

 commonly known as ‘netting off’. 



 


[...]
mmissioned Nov 2017) 

• Barton Hill Road, Torquay - (Due to be commissioned Nov 2017) 

5.6 As part of this process, all of the safety cameras within the bay area have also been 

 assessed for condition (Torbay sites listed as Appendix 1) and it has been noted 

 that the following Red Light Violation Cameras are in poor condition: 

• A379 Dartmouth Road / Sands Road – pole and housing in poor condition and no 

longer safe to operate. 

• A3022 Newton Road / Shiphay Lane – pole and housing in poor condition and no 

longer safe to operate. 

5.7 It is therefore proposed to carry out the following works: 

• A3022 Newton Road / Lowes Bridge (East bound) 

Page 11



 

 

This site is no longer used as the vast majority of activations are by emergency service 

vehicles, as this site is on the blue light route from both the local fire station and hospital 

ambulance station. Therefore it may be considered that this location was originally 

inappropriate for the installation of a red light camera.  

A three year collision analysis of the junction shows that there have been no red light 

related collisions on this leg of the junction. 

Therefore it is proposed to decommission this site, remove the pole and housing and 

relocate the equipment to the site at the junction of A3022 Newton Road / Shiphay Lane 

(North bound), which will then be recommisioned. 

• A3022 Newton Road / Shiphay Lane (North bound)  

Recommission this site, which has been out of use for a number of years due to the 

condition of the equipment, using the pole and housing from the site at Newton 

Road / Lowes Bridges (see above). 

• A379 Dartmouth Road / Sands Road (North bound) 

It should be noted that following the installation of the camera at this site, the 

junction has been re-engineered with alterations to the kerb line and the addition of 

an additional signal heads. 

A three year collision analysis of the junction shows that there has been one 

collision at this junction, however from the Police report it would appear that one of 

the vehicles involved was travelling against the legal direction of traffic flow in 

Sands Road. 

It is therefore proposed to decommission this site. 

5.8 It should be noted that the Peninsula Road Safety Partnership do have a standard 

operating procedure for the decommissioning of a red light safety camera, copy attached 

as appendix 2. This requires that a camera be bagged to indicate it is not in use and 

further offence level records are collected for a minimum period of three months. 

However, in the case of the two locations above, as these have not been enforced for 

some years, it is felt that this guidance is not appropriate and with the advice of the 

manager of the Peninsula Safety Camera Partnership, can be ignored.  

5.9 The costs of these works are as listed below: 

A379 Dartmouth Road/Sands Road £1,350 

A3022 Newton Road/Lowes Bridge, relocate to A3022 Newton Road/Shiphay Lane 

 £4,150 

Total cost = £5,500 

 



 

 

6. Possibilities and Options 

Option 1 

It is recommended that members support the decommissioning and re-commissioning of 

the Red Light Violation Cameras as listed in 5.7 above. 

Option 2 

That Members do not support the removal and relocation of the Red Light Violation 

Camera s safety cameras as listed in 5.7 above. 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 

Members are recommended that Option 1, would be the most appropriate option.  

8. Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Peninsula Road Safety Partnership.  

9. Risks 

Discontinuing the use of Dartmouth Road / Sands Road site may encourage drivers to 

ignore the red light, however the junction has been re-engineered with alterations to the 

kerb line and the addition of additional signal head. However, to leave the camera pole and 

rusty camera housing in place, may be a potential safety risk if it was struck by a vehicle. 

Discontinuing the use of the A3022 Newton Road / Lowes Bri
[...]
ing:  Transport Working Party Date:  7th December 2016 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Road Safety Initiatives 2016/17 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Robert Excell, Executive Lead for  

        Community Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer, Senior Engineer, Highways  

              Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 

Road Safety Initiatives are funded from the Local Transport Plan capital budget, for 

which there is indicative funding of £40,000 in 2016/17. 

The purpose of this paper is to:- 

 i) Provide Members with an update on the Safer Routes Schemes completed 

  to date, as identified in Appendix 1. 

 ii) Inform Members of previous years approved schemes, which have not been 

  completed, as identified in Appendix 2. 

 iii) Seek approval from Members to implement the list of Safer Travel Schemes 

  for 2016/17, as identified in Appendix 4. 

2. Proposed Decision 

It is proposed that Members recommend to continue with the programme of 

implementation: 

• The implementation of the proposed schemes in Appendix 4 will assist in 

helping to reduce the number of vehicle collisions and related casualties across 

the bay area.  

 

3. Action Needed 
 

3.1 It is recommended that members support the proposals outlined in Appendix 4.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

 

4. Summary 
  

4.1 The development of a local road safety strategy was included within the new 
 Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2026), to ensure greater reductions in road 
 casualties locally by:  
 

• Encouraging better and co-ordinated working between local authorities and their 

partners;  

• Enabling local authorities to consider their future priorities;  

• Involving and informing the public.  

4.2 Road Safety is of paramount importance to both the Council and the residents it 

serves. Road safety issues are wide ranging and sometimes complex, but the 

Council has a good record in improving road safety for all transport us
[...]
aignton town centre is referred to in both the 
Town Centre Master Plan and Local Transport Plan 2016 / 2021 which were 
adopted by members at the full council meeting which took place on 27th 
October 2016. 
 
Under future schemes for 2018 - 2021 plans for Paignton Town Centre 
pedestrian, road traffic and railway station improvements are listed as part of a 
package of proposed holistic regeneration. 

 
 This area will continue to be monitored. 



 
 

Proposed Schemes for 2016/17 
 
Sites that have caused concern and proposed for improvement in priority order, 

subject to funding, are listed below:- 

 

• Totnes Road / Parkers Arms, Paignton – Build out to improve visibility at 

zebra crossing. 

 

• Totnes Road / Blagdon Road, Paignton – Central island to protect right 

turning traffic. 

 

• Sands Road / Whitstone Road Paignton – Provision of an uncontrolled 

pedestrian crossing facility at the roundabout. 

 

• An ongoing programme of schemes is continuing to be delivered and the 

following schools are still to be investigated for the possible implementation of 

either permanent 20mph limits or variable 20mph zones operational at school 

times. Priorities for schemes will be agreed in consultation with the Executive 

Lead for Community Services 

 
Primary/Junior Schools 
 
Babbacombe Primary School, Torquay 
Barton Primary and Nursery, Torquay (permission to implement already received) 
Cockington Primary School, Torquay (Old Mill Road entrance) 
Collaton St Mary, Paignton 
Furzeham, Brixham 
Galmpton, Brixham 
Kings Ash Infants, Nursery and Juniors, Paignton* 
Preston, Old Paignton Road (to be undertaken by developers) 
Priory, Torquay (undertake with St Margarets) 
Queensway, Torquay (permission to implement already received) 
Shiphay, Torquay* 
St Margarets, Torquay (undertake with Priory) 
St Marychurch, Torquay 
Upton St James, Torquay 
Warberry, Torquay* 
White Rock, Paignton 
 
 
Secondary Schools 
 
Churston Ferrers Grammar 
Torquay Girls & Boys Grammar School, Torquay 
Westlands (AKA Spiers), Torquay 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4

Page 33



 
 
Private Schools 
 
Tower House School, Paignton 
The Abbey, Torquay 
 
Note: Schemes marked thus * could be permanent 20mph speed limits as 
opposed to variable, as the existing road lay-out already features traffic calming.  
 
Officers will look to identify a programme of sites from the above list (possibly 
three schemes) for the current financial year and consult with the Executive Lead 
for Community Services. 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Decommissioning of Red Light Violation Cameras
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Road Safety Initiative 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appenidx 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

7 December 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Robert Excell (Chairman), Councillor Mark King (Vice-Chair), Councillor Anne 
Brooks, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Robert Excell 

(Chairman), Councillor Derek Mills, Councillor Mike Morey and Councillor Mark King 
(Vice-Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Ian Jones, Fran Hughes, Shirley Hopkinson, Adam Luscombe and 
Peter Woodhead (TOR2), Mike Brown (TOR2), Councillor Di Stubley, Councillor David 

Giles - Brixham Town Council)  
 

 

 
232. Apologies for absence  

 
None. 
 

233. Minutes of Last Meeting (30th June 2016)  
 

 MK asked IJ to give an explanation with regard to the slippage of the 
programme for Fleet Street, item 227.  IJ advised that proposals had changed 
since the previous meeting.  IJ stated the programme for Fleet Street will slip 
due to TDA’s resources being concentrated on the Western Corridor and 
Torquay Gateway projects.  TDA have advised that they are unable to deliver 
the start of this project in January.  IJ has asked them to consult with the traders 
with regard to when they would prefer the works to take place.  The options are 
to delay the start until the Autumn, possibly working through Christmas or delay 
for a calendar year.  The purchasing of materials in advance will continue as 
planned.  

 RE advised that MK will now have highways and transport under his remit as 
Executive Lead.  Parking will continue to remain under RE. 

 Minutes were accepted. 
      Proposed – Cllr Mills 
      Seconded – Cllr King 
      All in favour. 
 

234. Carriageway Markings - TOR2 Verbal Update  
 

 IJ advised that he had invited TOR2 to the meeting to provide an update on 
carriageway marking following a question at Full Council.  IJ advised that 
Highways are working closely with TOR2 to rectify and prioritise as possible the 
re-marking of lines. 



Transport Working Party  Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

 

 PW advised that they are circulating weekly reports, and working with the 
Highways Team to prioritise these works.  There is a current issue with leaves 
therefore the works are being coordinated with sweeping works to enable lining 
to take place after roads have been swept.  Works are being carried out by an 
in-house crew, and new equipment has been purchased with priorities being 
agreed weekly.  These are issued to the Lining Crew weekly, however it can be 
difficult to complete all in a week. 

 AB advised that she had received a message from St Marychurch residents that 
they had not been looking forward to Christmas due to the lining issues.  They 
have now expressed their thanks for the works that have been completed.   

 IJ advised that the required works are broken down into areas and needs.  
Areas are chosen on their balance of need, and trying to split resources 
between safety and parking. 

 It was confirmed that any enquiries should be passed through to Highways, 
however TOR2 will respond to any safety critical ones.  

 RE queried if an ongoing list could be made available for Ward Councillors to 
enable them to know which roads are being completed.  FH advised that there 
are no resources for a weekly list to be produced.  This is to be discussed 
further at the next Executive Briefing. 

 SD queried when it would be possible to close the gap in the works and by what 
date.  RE advised that it is an ongoing issue as there are 70 areas that are 
unable to be enforced due to the need for lines to be re-marked.  FH advised 
that in reality resources have been reduced over the life of the contract which 
has caused issues.  This means that we will always be playing catch up unless 
additional investment is made. 

 MM advised that without investment there is an inability to do what is necessary, 
and that this is the ideal time to look at it with the upcoming budget proposals. 

 FH clarified that over £1m has been removed from the highways budget and we 
are unable to carry out lining works due to the condition of some roads.  
Competing factors mean that we can’t consider one issue in isolation, and as 
fast as lining is carried out another set of lines requires refreshing.  This will 
have to continue unless something changes.   

 IJ reiterated that they are working together and that cyclic marking is continuing.  
They are also looking at whether they can combine ordered services with cyclic 
works. 

MB and PW left the meeting. 
 

235. Decommissioning of Red Light Violation Cameras  
 

 IJ presented a report giving an overview of cameras within the Bay, specifically 
red light violation cameras.   These are placed on evidence based locations with 
the Peninsula Road Safety Partnership managing their operation and the 
amount of enforcement that is required.  This report looks at 3 specific red light 
violation cameras which are not working properly. 

 The proposal is for two to be decommissioned and one existing site to be 
recommissioned using apparatus from one of the decommissioned sites.  This 
has been brought to the meeting due to the requirement to show to the 
Partnership that there is a formal procedure in place for the decommissioning to 
be agreed. 



Transport Working Party  Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

 

 The junction at Elmsleigh Road and Dartmouth Road has been inactive for 
many years and is no longer required due to works that have been carried out.  
Shiphay Lane junction with Newton Road does not currently work, however it 
would be beneficial to retain a camera at this location. The camera at Lowes 
Bridge is in good condition and can be reused at Shiphay Lane.  It is not 
required at Lowes Bridge as the actuations are mainly for blue lights.  It is 
therefore proposed to relocate this camera to Shiphay Lane and to 
decommission Lowes Bridge and Dartmouth Road.  IJ advised that he needs a 
recommendation of support from the Working Party to enable him to take this to 
the Peninsula Road Safety Camera Partnership. 

 Recommendation 
      It was recommended that Lowes Bridge and Dartmouth Road cameras      
      should be decommissioned, with the camera at Shiphay Lane being  
      recommissioned using the equipment from Lowes Bridge. 

 Proposed – Cllr King 

 Seconded – Cllr Morey  

 All in favour. 

 
236. Road Safety Initiative 2016/17  

 

 IJ advised that the Road Safety Initiative programme is usually presented earlier 
in the year, however this has been delayed as capital was not approved until 
October. 

 IJ advised that this shows where we are with priorities agreed at previous 
meetings together with advice on which priorities are to be put forward for the 
current year. 

 Site review – only two cluster sites have been noted and these were both shown 
last year.  These are Hyde Road, Paignton and the junction of Browns Bridge 
Road and Riviera Way Torquay.  Whilst causing concerns there are no specific 
commonalities with the roads concerned. 

 IJ proposed that they continue to monitor Browns Bridge Road.  Hyde Road will 
be looked at as part of the town centre regeneration so will continue to be 
monitored. 

 20mph zones around schools are proposed to continue to be implemented.  
Appendix 4 of the report lists those schools that have yet to be completed.  The 
order of priority will be agreed with the Executive Lead and these will continue to 
be implemented. 

 Proposed schemes – as there are no evidence based schemes, smaller 
schemes and areas of concern should be considered.  Schemes to be 
considered are  

o Totnes Road, by the Parkers Arms zebra crossing  
o Totnes Road Blagdon Road  - provision of a central island to protect right 

turn traffic 
o Sands Road and Whitstone Road, crossing facility required due to 

pedestrian demands 
o It should be noted that highways currently are picking up schemes from 

previous years:- Kings Ash/Waterleat Road junction is being implemented 



Transport Working Party  Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

 

through the Western Corridor scheme and a proposed evening 20mph 
zone at The Strand Torquay is still being progressed. 

 IJ recommended that Highways should continue with the programme and 
recommended that the Working Party approve priorities for the current year. 

 SD queried why money is being spent on road safety when there are thousands 
dying through air quality and asked what consideration has been given to air 
quality?  IJ advised that this is outside of his expertise; however some works 
have been carried out around air quality ie Bolton Cross and Hele Road.  These 
are the only two zones that we have. 

 FH advised that she has received a recent report on air quality and the public 
health implications, she will share this in due course.  Hele Road remains a 
concern, and FH will provide an update on this.   

 MM advised that there is a need to progress the 20mph zones outside schools 
as quickly as possible.  IJ confirmed that officers are working through the list, 
however there have been some issues for the lighting contractor with new 
equipment, which are currently being addressed.  

 AB advised that some flashing lights outside Homelands School are on all night. 
IJ confirmed that there has been an issue with the lights and officers are 
attempting to get all sites automated.  Unfortunately the batch of signs have an 
issue with them which the contractor is attempting to debug and resolve at no 
additional cost to the authority. 

 ID queried if cycle training is being cut.  IJ confirmed that this will continue as it 
is grant funded. 

     Recommendation 
     To continue with the programme of implementation 

 Proposed – Cllr Doggett  

 Seconded – Cllr Morey 

 All in favour. 
 

237. Western Corridor - Verbal Update  
 

 RE passed IJ a plan for perusal from Cllr Haddock on behalf of the Churston 
residents which showed suggestions for the Windy Corner scheme.  It was 
agreed that this should be discussed at a future Executive Member Briefing as 
the scheme has already been approved.   

 IJ advised that there is a significant phase coming up in the Western Corridor 
Improvement Scheme. 

 Tweenaway to Waterleat section is nearing completion.  Surfacing is to be 
completed by Christmas, but we are currently waiting for confirmation from the 
Signal Company as to when the signals for the crossing will be available. 

 Spruce Way to Churscombe Cross – temporary fencing and reptile screens are 
in place, tree clearance is under way.  Scheme has gone out to tender with 
contractor due to be appointed in January.  Road is due to be closed at the 
beginning of February until the end of March.  The full closure will allow for 
major earth works to take place to lower the level of the brow of the hill by 
approximately 1 metre.  Diversions will be in place with temporary vms signs.  
There may be difficulties for a couple of months but on previous occasions that 
the road has been closed it has been chaotic for an initial few days whilst 
diversion routes become known.  The Contract will enable the contractor to work 



Transport Working Party  Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

 

as many days as possible, with a suggestion to consider working weekends but 
this will be down to the Contractor to decide within his programme.  Once the 
road reopens works will continue through the Summer until Christmas 2017, but 
traffic should be kept moving, albeit under some periods of traffic control. 

 Brixham Road and Yalberton Road junction – design is currently being 
completed, with the scheme potentially starting in April 2017 to avoid closure of 
Kings Ash Road. 

ID left the meeting 

 Windy Corner – planned to commence in Autumn 2017.  Currently waiting for a 
decision from the Planning Inspectorate with regard to the land swap.  This 
decision is expected within the next 3 months. 

 AB queried if the road closures will be advertised.  IJ confirmed that signs will be 
put out in advance together with the use of VMS.  A press release is also due to 
go out shortly.  It was suggested that the Community Partnerships should also 
be advised of these works.  It was agreed that information should be passed to 
Tracy Cabache for her to distribute to the relevant Community Partnerships.    

 DS advised that she has been approached by retired and elderly residents in 
Warborough and Galmpton, who don’t like using the subway and have 
requested the installation of a crossing to the shops.  RE advised that this is not 
relevant to this meeting and requested DS to discuss this with MK for a future 
meeting. 

 ID queried if there will be parking restrictions on Marldon Road as part of the 
Western Corridor Scheme.  IJ advised that this detail has not been considered 
yet and that this will be looked at once the contractor is appointed.   It is not 
planned to take this facility away from residents unless there is a safety need or 
that they can be accommodated elsewhere.   

MM left the meeting. 
 

238. Presentation of new LTP Implementation Plan - Verbal Update  
 

 AL gave a verbal update on the Implementation Plan. There is an allocation of 
£5m over the next 5 years.  This has been allocated specifically in the past. 
£2.4m of the money will be committed to current schemes with the remainder 
being used for new projects.  Whilst schemes have been consulted on, the 
process can be restarted if required.  The funding can be used to develop 
business cases.  The detail still needs to be discussed later this week. 

 It was confirmed that the bid for money for Edginswell was made to the DfT on 
25 November.  It is expected to hear back in Spring 2017. 

 DS advised that there are speeding issues along Old Road at Galmpton.  RE 
requested DS to speak to MK separately on this issue as it is not relevant to this 
meeting. 

 
239. Date of Next Meeting  

 
PROPOSED DATE: 
Provisional 29th June 2017, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay. 
 


